

IN THE COURT OF LEARNED SESSIONS JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS AT BARASAT

**Present : Sri Indranil Bhattacharyya (WB-01135)
Sessions Judge, North 24 Parganas.**

Criminal Appeal 50 of 2025

Order No. 03

Dated : 10.07.2025

Today is fixed for SR/AD in respect of the petition u/s 5 of Limitation Act.

Appellant filed hazira.

Respondent is present.

Heard Ld Counsel of both sides.

It appears that another Criminal Appeal being no. 39 of 2025 is pending before this Court and the respondent of the instant appeal is the appellant of that appeal as well as the appellant of the instant appeal is the respondent of that appeal. A put up petition was filed today regarding the Criminal Appeal being no. 39 of 2025 and both sides are present in that matter. Therefore, the knowledge of this appeal has come to the respondent herein.

Hence, there is no need to issue notice upon the respondent in this matter for the ends of justice.

Ld Counsel for the respondent is directed to be appeared formally by filing Vakalatnama on the next date in this appeal.

To 01.08.2025 for filing Vakalatnama by respondent and further order.

Appellant is directed to serve copy of this memo of appeal upon the respondent in the meantime.

**Sessions Judge,
North 24-Parganas.**